ORDINANCE NO. _____2110

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A CITIZENS OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE FOR CABLE TELEVISION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that:

<u>Section 1.</u> Chapter 6, "Business and Trades", Article V., Community Antenna Television System, of the City Code shall be amended by adding a new section 6-83 entitled "Citizens Oversight Committee" and shall read as follows:

"Article V. "Community Antenna Television System"

§ 6-83. "Citizens Oversight Committee.

There is hereby established a Citizens Oversight Committee for Cable Television, to consist of eleven (11) members: seven (7) members to be appointed by the City Council, four (4) of whom shall serve a one (1)-year term, and three (3) of whom shall serve a two (2)-year term; and four(4) members to be appointed by the Mayor, two (2) of whom shall serve a one (1)-year term, and two (2) of whom shall serve a two (2)-year term.

Thereafter, each newly-appointed member shall serve a term of two (2) years. In case of a vacancy on the Committee, the City Council or the Mayor, as the case may be, shall fill such vacancy for the unexpired term of said member. A non-voting member shall be appointed by the Cable Company(ies). The Committee shall:

(1) review the needs of public access users;

(2) study the need to use a portion of the cable franchise fee for public, education, and government access;

(3) promote public access;

(4) advise the franchisee(s) on service to subscribers;

(5) monitor consumer service standards;

(6) oversee cable television services;

(7) hold public hearings as needed.

<u>Section 2.</u> This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

V Attorney City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of January, 1987, the reference having been made in Minute Book 87, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 35 at pages 265-266.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 2111-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1956-X, THE 1986-87 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE UPGRADING OF FILTERS AT THE FRANKLIN WATER PLANT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$114,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the unappropriated Water and Sewer Operating Fund Balance.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the sum of \$114,000 is hereby appropriated to the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund Account 2071;635.21 - Franklin Water Plant - Filter Unit.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 4</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underhill J

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of January, 1987, the reference having been made in Minute Book 87, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 35 at page 267.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk

267

ORDINANCE NO. 2112-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1956-X, THE 1986-87 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ADVANCING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUND BALANCE FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES AT THE FRANKLIN WATER TREATMENT PLANT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$67,000 is hereby available from 1986 Water Bonds for the planning, design and construction of additions at the Franklin Water Treatment Plant.

Section 2. That the sum of \$67,000 is hereby appropriated to the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund account 2071;634.04 - Franklin Water Treatment Plant Addition.

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$67,000 from the unappropriated Water and Sewer Operating Fund Balance to the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund account 2071;634.04 until 1986 Water Bonds are issued. Upon issuance of these bonds, funds will be returned to the Water and Sewer Operating Fund Balance.

<u>Section 4</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 5</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hemy W. Chaden City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlottey North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of January, 1987, the reference having been made in Minute Book 87, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 35 at page 268.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk

ORDINANCE 2113

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14. SECTION 131 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE

WHEREAS, on May 14, 1984, the Charlotte City Council approved a policy to provide for a 25 mile per hour speed limit on non-thoroughfare residential streets; and

WHEREAS, the residents of certain streets have submitted a petition signed by at least 75 percent of the residents of the streets affected; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined, upon the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation, that a lowered speed limit on certain streets of the City of Charlotte is not inappropriate; and

WHEREAS, G. S. 20-141 (speed restrictions) requires adoption of a speed limit ordinance to amend Chapter 14, Section 131(c) of the Charlotte City Code,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

SECTION 1: That Schedule X referred to in Chapter 14-131(c) of the Charlotte City Code be amended by declaring speed limits on the following City System streets as described below:

STREET AND DESCRIPTION

SPEED LIMIT

25

. Winding Oak Drive between Providence Road and Oakmeade Drive

SECTION 2: Section 1 shall become effective upon adoption and after signs are erected giving notice of the speed limits, as required by N.C.G.S. Section 20-141.

Approved as to form:

Harry Willode help city Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of January, 1987, the reference having been made in Minute Book 87, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 35 at page 269.

> Pat Sharkey City Clerk